
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 6TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Cllr Richard Cornelius 
Cllr Helene Richman 

Cllr Barry Rawlings 
Cllr Geof Cooke 
 

Cllr Alison Moore 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Cllr Peter Zinkin 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
 

Cllr Anthony Finn 
Cllr Alan Schneiderman 
 

Cllr Anne Clarke 
Cllr Claire Farrier  
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 31st December at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has 
reduced by £76.47 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Other interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Proposals for the restructure of the Community Safety Team within 
the Assurance Group  
 

11 - 54 

8.   Final Proposals for new Polling Districts and Polling  
 

55 - 130 

9.   Revised Boundaries and Arrangements - Residents Forums and 
Area Committees  
 

131 - 150 

10.   Member Safety Review  
 

151 - 160 

11.   Temporary Recruitment to Post of Assistant Director, Development 
and Economy  
 

To Follow 

12.   Post Creation - Assistant Director Growth & Corporate Services: 
Assistant Director: Development Delivery  
 

To Follow 

13.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

161 - 164 

14.   Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
    

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
4 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 

Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Peter Zinkin  
(In place of Councillor Melvin 
Cohen) 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput  
(In place of Councillor Richard Cornelius) 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman  
(In place of Councillor Barry Rawlings) 
Councillor Claire Farrier  
(In place of Councillor Alison Moore) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alison Moore 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted the following changes of membership: 

 Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) was being substituted for by Councillor Zinkin 

 Councillor Richard Cornelius was being substituted for by Councillor Rajput 

 Councillor Rawlings was being substituted for by Councillor Schneiderman  

 Councillor Moore being was being substituted for by Councillor Farrier 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

7.    ELECTORAL SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, and the Head of Electoral 
Services, John Bailey, introduced the report which provided an update on the activities of 
Barnet’s Electoral Services Team throughout 2020 and 2021 (to date) and reports on 
Barnet’s delivery of the Mayor of London and London Assembly elections (and two local 
by-elections) on 6 May 2021. 
 
A Member questioned whether Electoral Services would do anything addition to 
circulating poll cards in the lead up to the 2022 local election to inform electors of the 
new polling places.  The Head of Electoral Services advised the Committee that 
evidence from the election which took place in May 2021 was that the poll card was very 
effective and the additional effort for bespoke communications had not been justified.  
Electoral Services would put resources into make sure that the borough-wide publicity 
about the polling place changes was as effective as possible because so many electors 
are likely to be affected. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Electoral Services Overview Report 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

8.    DRAFT PROPOSALS FOR NEW POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, the Head of Electoral Services, 
John Bailey, and the Head of Assurance and Business Development, Emily Bowler, 
presented a report which set out draft proposals for new polling districts and polling 
places which would come into effect in May 2022 when the new ward boundaries come 
into effect. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposals had already been subject to initial scrutiny by a 
cross party Member Reference Group.  It was noted that the overall proposals were 
considered to have merit and any further representations from the Groups could be 
made as part of the consultation process.   
 
Officers were requested to consider road safety issues as part of their post-consultation 
review of proposed polling place venues.   
 
Responding to a question from the Committee, the Head of Electoral Services reported 
that officers were seeking to have an even distribution of polling places across wards.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Returning Officer’s proposals, as detailed 
within Appendices 1 to 26, ahead of the six-week statutory public consultation that 
will take place between mid-October and December 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

3 

9.    IMPLEMENTING THE NEW WARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LONDON 
BOROUGH OF BARNET - PROJECT UPDATE (JUNE - SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
The Chief Executive and Returning 
[...]
O and P 
Members Allowances 
Scheme 

Withdrawn from the agenda with a request that 
officers complete benchmarking and report back 
to a future meeting of the Committee. 

9



 

6 

 

 
3. Agree that a report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee on the 

implementation of changes to Article 2 (Members of the Council (Councillors)) 
section (f) in relation to Members Items. 

 
 

12.    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2018 - 2022 UPDATE AND DRAFT 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2022-2026  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
1. Note the sessions delivered since April 2021 as set out in Appendix A and 

provide feedback on sessions delivered to date.  
 
2. Agree the forward plan of Member Development sessions as set out in 

Appendix B.  
 
3. Approve the Draft Member Development and Induction Programme for 2022 to 

2026 as set out in Appendix C.  
 
4. Note that following the agreement of the Member Development and Induction 

Programme 2022 to 2026 that officers will commence work on assessment for 
Charter+ (Plus) status in Q2 2022/23. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.07pm 
 

10



 

 

 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee 

 
6 January 2022 

Title  
Proposals for the restructure of the Community 
Safety Team within the Assurance Group 

Report of 
Declan Khan, Assistant Director  
Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Proposed staff structure for Community Safety 
Team 
Appendix B - Close of consultation document 
Appendix C - Equalities Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  
Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance and Business Development 
(emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk / 020 8359 4463) 

 

Summary 
 
This paper sets out the final proposed changes to the staffing structure of the Community 
Safety Team within the Assurance Group following a period of formal consultation with staff 
and trade unions from 3 November 2021 to 3 December 2021. 
 
This report seeks approval to implement this new structure for the Community Safety Team 
to come into effect from 1 February 2022. 
 
In line with the rationale, the proposals involve changes to a number of posts, including the 
establishment of new posts, deletion of others and amendments to some job descriptions, 
line management and fixed terms roles being made permanent. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee approve the proposed 

changes to the Community Safety Team structure as set out in Appendix A 

and B. 

2. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee authorise the deletion 

and creation of the posts as set out in Appendix B.  

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 

 
1. Why this report is needed 
 

 This report seeks approval to implement a new structure for the Community Safety Team 
within the Assurance Group.  A new structure has been finalised following a consultation 
period with staff and trade unions from 3 November 2021 to 3 December 2021. 

 
 Community Safety Team, within the Assurance Group supports the corporate priority of 

Clean, Safe and Well Run with a clear vision for ‘A place where our streets are clean and 
anti-social behaviour is dealt with so residents feel safe’.  

 
 The Community Safety Team’s objective are to ‘tackle all forms of anti-social behaviour, 

burglaries, hate crimes and other criminal activity including various types of fraud and 
environmental crime’.  

 
 Within the Community Safety Team, there are currently 28 posts (27.6 FTE) that are filled 

by 28 individuals (27.6 FTE), including 16 fixed term staff on one-year contracts. There is 
currently 1 vacant post. The new structure will expand the team to 30 posts - including the 
creation of a new Head of Service for Community Safety. 

 

 As part of the restructure all job descriptions have been amended and re-evaluated with 
some line management chang
[...]
ne Outcomes, Analysis and Actions 
 

4.1 Summary of the outcomes at each milestone  
 
 
4.1.1 Milestone 1 - Consultation Period 
 

Ensure that all staff have access to the key information enabling them to make decisions in 
respect of their position within the restructure. 

 
4.1.2 Milestone 2 - Closure of Consultation Period 
 

 
4.1.3 Milestone 3 – Publishing the Decision 

 

  

Ensure that all staff have access to the key information enabling them to make decisions in 
respect of their position within the restructure as a result of the consultation process.  

To be completed. 

54



Summary

The new electoral arrangements for Barnet Council will come into effect at the Local 
Government elections on 5th May 2022.  Barnet will continue to have 63 councillors (the 
same as at present) but there will be an increase in the number of wards, from 21 to 24, 
with 15 three-councillor and 9 two-councillor wards. 

This report includes the final proposals from the Returning Officer for new polling districts 
and their respective polling places to serve at local elections within the new wards. 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

6 January 2022 

Title 
Final proposals for new Polling Districts 
and Polling Places 

Report of John Hooton - Returning Officer for Barnet

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures 

Appendix 1 - Borough wide summary map of polling 
arrangement proposals 
Appendix 2 - List of proposed polling places
Appendices 3 - 26 - Ward specific final polling 
arrangement proposals for May 2022 
 Appendix 27 - Representations received during Public 
Consultation 
Appendix 28 – Equalities Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact Details 

John Bailey, Head of Electoral Services  
020 8359 3008 - john.bailey@barnet.gov.uk 

Emily Bowler, Head of Assurance & Business Development 
020 8359 4463 - emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk 

55

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

2 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee approves the Returning Officer’s proposed polling 
arrangements from May 2022, detailed within appendices 1-26. 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) completed a 

statutory review of the London Borough of Barnet’s electoral arrangements in 
January 2020.  The LGBCE’s final recommendations mean that: 
 Barnet will continue to have 63 councillors 
 There will be an increase in the number of wards from 21 to 24 
 Councillors will be elected to 15 three-councillor and 9 two-councillor wards 

across the borough 
 The boundaries of all wards will change, none will stay wholly the same. 
 

 
  

56



 

3 

1.1 Following the outcome of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) statutory review, extensive changes are required to the current polling 
district boundaries and to polling place locations throughout the borough. By law, the 
new ward boundaries (served by the new polling districts and polling places) come 
into effect at the local government elections on 5 May 2022.  The Register of Electors 
must be re-published under the new wards ahead of the election (so that poll cards 
can be issued to electors within their new wards and relevant new polling districts).   
 

1.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Representation of the People Act 
1983 sections 18A-18E (as amended by section 17 of the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013), and to effectively prepare new polling arrangements as will 
be necessary due to the Electoral Review of Barnet (detailed in 1.1), the Head of 
Electoral Services, working on behalf of Barnet’s Returning Officer has reviewed and 
created proposals for all polling districts and polling places in the borough.  
 

1.3 Following the implications of the LGBCE review outlined in 1.1 above and to allow for 
the conduct of legally compliant elections in the future, electors within the new wards 
will need to be assigned to new polling districts that are wholl
[...]
lling station to take a ballot paper to an elector outside of the venue if they 
are unable or unwilling to enter the premises being used. 

Sex Neutral N/A No changes made to polling provision that affect this characteristic. 

Sexual orientation Neutral N/A No changes made to polling provision that affect this characteristic. 

Marriage and Civil partnership Neutral N/A No changes made to polling provision that affect this characteristic. 

130



 

 

 

Summary 

 
As a result of the final outcomes of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE) review of ward boundaries in the London Borough of Barnet, there will be changes to 
the number of wards, the number of Councillors per ward and ward boundaries which will come 
into effect in May 2022.  
 
The ward boundary changes will have an impact on the Councils area based governance 
arrangements (i.e. Area Committees and Residents Forums) as there will be more wards and a 
mixture of two and three Member wards.  
 
Officers developed various options for revised arrangements relating to Residents Forums and 
Area Committees which were discussed with the Local Government Boundary Review Member 
Reference Group.  Feedback was received from the individual political groups on the options.  
The Committee are asked to agree the preferred option for implementation in May 2022.   
 
Subject to Committee approval of the preferred option, officers will draft the required 

Constitution amendments and report these to Council for approval.   

 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee 

 
6 January 2022 

Title  

Revised Boundaries and Arrangements 
– Residents Forums and Area 
Committees  

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Salar Rida – Senior Governance Officer 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk – 020 8359 7113 

131

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee note the report. 

2. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee indicate their preferred 
option for revised arrangements for Residents Forums and Area Committees:  
a) is there a desire for Area Committees to which proportionality does not apply 

and the membership is made up of elected members from that area; and 
b) the preferred option for the geographical areas for the committees. 

3. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee approve the option for 
revised arrangements for Residents Forums and Area Committees and recommend 
to Council in May 2022 that the Constitution be amended to give effect to the 
changes in May 2022.  

4. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee agree that Residents 
Forums are aligned to the revised Area Committee boundaries from May 2022 and 
continue to operate under the existing membership format consisting of Chair and 
Vice-Chair appointed by Council. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 In Barnet, there are currently 21 wards in total and seven wards for each of the 

Parliamentary constituencies for Hendon, Chipping Barnet and Finchley & Golders Green. 
 

132



 
 
1.2 Each of the Barnet Parliamentary constituencies currently include the following wards: 

 

Hendon Chipping Barnet Finchley & Golders Green 

1. Burnt Oak 1. Brunswick Park 1. Childs Hill 

2. Colindale 2. Coppetts 2. Finchley Church End 

3. Edgware 3. East Barnet 3. East Finchley 

4. Mill Hill 4. High Barnet 4. Garden Suburb 

5. Hale 5. Oakleigh 5. Golders Green 

6. Hendon 6. Underhill  6. Woodhouse 

7. West Hendon 7. Totteridge 7. West Finchley  

 
1.3 The key changes from the final recommendations of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) for Barnet are summarised below. The new changes 
mean that there will be an increase in the number of wards in Barnet from 21 to 24.  

 

Existing Arrangements New Arrangements (5 May 2022) 

63 C
[...]
nsiders the safety of councillors and the public in council owned premises (Hendon Town 
Hall, libraries, etc.) and the safety of councillors in pursuit of their public duties in particular 
Members’ surgeries.   
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the actions taken in relation to Member Safety to date. 

2. That the Committee review the action areas set out in the report and confirm any 
additional areas for investigation by officers. 

1. Why this report is needed 

 The Chairman has requested that officers undertake a review of safety following the 
killing of Sir David Ames in October 2021 which considers the safety of councillors and 
the public in council owned premises (Hendon Town Hall, libraries, etc.) and the safety 

151

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9 

of councillors in pursuit of their public duties in particular Members’ surgeries.  This 
report sets out actions that the Council has taken to date and areas for improvement. 

Safety of Public and Councillors in Council Owned Premises 

 At most council owned premises there will be security arrangements in place or there 
may be council staff present.  However, where this is not the case or if the member will 
be Lone Working; members are advised to consider either changing the venue, time or 
ensuring that Lone Working risk is mitigated with the presence of another person, or 
other suitable measures for the duration of the meeting/surgery. Members are also 
advised to seek and discuss information from the Governance and the MASH team on 
localised risk, especially where elected members are meeting members of public or 
holding surgeries without security. 

 Risk Assessments and safety guidance are in place and have been shared with all 
councillors and members. It is the individual’s responsibility to ensure that they have 
read and understood the risk assessment and that they follow any control measure 
identified, as these will be spe
[...]
Pprop_CGPJan2022
	WestFinchley_PDPPprop_CGPJan2022
	WestHendon_PDPPprop_CGPJan2022
	Whetstone_PDPPprop_CGPJan2022
	Woodhouse_PDPPprop_CGPJan2022
	Appendix27_FINALPubConRepresentationsReceived
	Appendix28_PDPP2021_EQIA

	9 Revised Boundaries and Arrangements - Residents Forums and Area Committees
	10 Member Safety Review
	13 Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee 

 
6 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Laithe Jajeh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Substitute for 
Councillor Melvin Cohen) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
The Head of Governance informed the Committee that, following discussion with the 
Chairman, it had been agreed that the decision made at the last meeting under item 11, 
to amend the Constitution to enable Members outside of their ward to call in planning 
applications should revert back to the status quo (i.e. that Members can only call-in 
planning applications that affect their ward).  It was noted that the proposed amendment 
had been ambiguous, due to one of the relevant sections of the Constitution having not 
been amended. The Chairman had therefore requested that the Constitution revert back 
to the status quo and that it could be brought back to a future meeting if required.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment noted above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 October 2021 be approved as a correct record 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen was being substituted for by Councillor Zinkin. 

 
3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS  

 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None. 
 

7.    PROPOSALS FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM 
WITHIN THE ASSURANCE GROUP  
 
The Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Community Safety and Protection, Declan Khan, 
introduced the report which set out final proposed staffing structure changes for the 
Community Safety Team within the Assurance Group.  
 
A Member questioned whether Community Safety staff would be lone working across the 
borough. The Assistant Director confirmed that officers would be working in pairs, with 
three teams of seven officers and a lead for each of the wards, as well as Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) being supplied. The Assistant Director also confirmed that 
staff had undergone on the job training and that subsequent training sessions would be 
taking place in due course.  
 
A Member also queried the number of fixed term contacts and why this was the case. 
The Assistant Director explained that these contracts were due to be made permanent.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the proposed changes to the Community Safety Team 

structure as set out in Appendix A and B. 
 

2. That the Committee authorise the deletion and creation of posts as set out in 
Appendix B.  

 
8.    FINAL PROPOSALS FOR NEW POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING  

 
The Chief Executive and Returning Officer, John Hooton, the Head of Electoral Services, 
John Bailey, and the Assistant Director Assurance, Emily Bowler, introduced the report 
which outlined the final proposals from the Returning Officer for new polling districts and 
their respective polling places to serve at local elections within the new wards.  
 
The Head of Elections notified the Committee that following late representations received 
in relation to some of the proposals, officers wished to remove the published addendum 
paper and amend recommendation 1 of the report on behalf of the Returning Officer to 
the following: 
 
- That the Committee approves the Returning Officers proposed polling arrangements 

from May 2022, detailed within appendices 1-26, except for the following four wards; 
Barnet Vale, High Barnet, Garden Suburb and Whetstone, as representations have 
been made against the Returning Officers proposed polling arrangements in these 
wards since the publication of the committee papers and the final Ward polling 
arrangements being made public. It is therefore proposed that officers consult with 
existing Ward Members and the party groups and bring back alternate proposals to 
either this Committee, the next Full Council meeting or an Urgency Committee.  

 
The Head of Elections explained that this recommendation would allow the 
representations on these four wards to be fully reviewed by the political groups.  
 
A Member questioned whether a school was able to exempt itself from being a polling 
station by adopting a certain safeguarding policy. The Head of Elections explained that 



 

3 

the Committee selects the polling places and districts and when a school is chosen, this 
constitutes a legal designation, and the Returning Officer then has the right to use that 
school for an election. However, the school retains the decision on whether the school 
will remain open for students or closes for the day.  
 
A Member questioned whether delaying the proposals would effect being able to meet 
the necessary deadlines. The Executive Director of Assurance, Clair Green, confirmed 
that officers were confident these proposals would be agreed within the timescales.  
 
A Member asked for clarification on the legal governance around decision making of 
polling places. The Head of Elections explained that the polling district boundaries and 
the polling places were a Council decision, which had been delegated to the Constitution 
and General Purposes Committee. However, the Returning Officer had the right to 
decide on the polling stations within the designated polling place. 
 
Following discussion on the item, the Committee moved to vote on the amended officers 
recommendation.  
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Committee approves the Returning 
Officers proposed polling arrangements from May 2022, detailed within 
appendices 1-26, except for the following four wards; Barnet Vale, High Barnet, 
Garden Suburb and Whetstone, as representations have been made against the 
RO’s proposed polling arrangements in these wards since the publication of the 
Committee papers and the final Ward polling arrangements being made public. It 
is therefore proposed that officers consult with existing Ward Members and the 
party groups and bring back alternate proposals to either this Committee, the next 
Full Council meeting or an Urgency Committee.  
 

9.    REVISED BOUNDARIES AND ARRANGEMENTS - RESIDENTS FORUMS AND 
AREA COMMITTEES  
 
The Head of Governance, Andrew Charlwood, presented the report, which provided an 
update on the impact of the ward boundary changes on the Councils area-based 
governance arrangements, due to the changes resulting in more wards and a mixture of 
two and three Member wards. The Head of Governance explained that various options 
had been developed in consultation with the Local Government Boundary Review 
Member Reference Group and that, subject to the agreement of an option, Constitution 
amendments would be reported to Council on 25 January 2022.  
 
The Head of Governance asked Members to note that the Chairman, Councillor Melvin 
Cohen’s, submission on the preferred options which had been tabled, in his absence, as 
follows: 
 
1. Option 2 is preferred in terms of geographical composition, but with East renamed as 

Chipping Barnet, South as Finchley & Golders Green and West as Hendon. 
2. For member composition, area based so each ward sends one member to their 

respective committee.  For three member split wards, the party with most members in 
that ward will decide the representative.  For two member split wards, Full Council will 
appoint.  

3. It is noted that the number of councillors and residents per committee is unequal, and 
it proposed that the principles of the committee structure be established first, then at 
a later date the Committee can decide the financial allocations for each committee. 

4. The new structure should be implemented from 6 May 2022. 



 

4 

 
A Member advised that following the Monitoring Officers advice the wording 
‘Proportionality will not apply’ should be added to sentence 2 of the submission.  
 
Councillor Jajeh moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Richman, to vote on 
Councillor Melvin Cohen’s submission and to agree the recommendations within the 
officer’s report. 
 
Votes on the motion were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 4 
Against: 3 
Abstain: 0  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the report. 

 
2. That the preferred option for revised arrangements for Residents Forums and 

Area Committees is the following: 
 

 Option 2 is preferred in terms of geographical composition, but with East 
renamed as Chipping Barnet, South as Finchley & Golders Green and 
West as Hendon. 

 For Member composition, political proportionality will not apply, and 
appointments will be area based so each ward sends one member to 
their respective committee.  For three member split wards, the party with 
most members in that ward will decide the representative.  For two 
member split wards, Full Council will appoint. (Proportionality will not 
apply).  

 It is noted that the number of councillors and residents per committee is 
unequal, and it proposed that the principles of the committee structure 
be established first, then at a later date the committee can decide the 
financial allocations for each committee. 

 The new structure should be implemented from 6 May 2022. 
3. That the Committee approve the option for revised arrangements for 

Resident Forums and Area Committees and recommend to Council on 25 
January 2022 that the Constitution be amended to give effect to the changes 
in May 2022. 

4. That the Committee agree that the Resident Forums are aligned to the 
revised Area Committee boundaries from May 2022 and continue to operate 
under the existing membership format consisting of Chair and Vice-Chair 
appointed by Council.  

 
10.    MEMBER SAFETY REVIEW  

 
The Head of Governance, Andrew Charlwood, presented the report which updated the 
Committee on a review undertaken on the safety of Members following the killing of Sir 
David Amess in October 2021. The Head of Governance explained that the review 
considered the safety of Councillors and the public in Council owned premises and the 
safety of Councillors in pursuit of their public duties in particular Member’s surgeries.  
 



 

5 

A Member questioned whether Councillors could request for their private addresses to 
be removed from the Council’s website. The Monitoring Officer explained that currently 
private addresses are displayed on the public website and under the Register of 
Interests. However, under the Localism Act these could be redacted if deemed 
necessary. Members should contact the Monitoring Officer, who would review the 
request and decide the most appropriate approach. 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
1. The Committee note the actions taken in relation to Member safety to date. 
2. The Committee agree the action areas set out in the report. 
 

11.    TEMPORARY RECRUITMENT TO POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMY  
 
Chief Executive, John Hooton, presented the report which sought approval to advertise 
and recruit to an Assistant Director, Development and Economy post for a period of up to 
12 months to backfill the secondment period of the existing post holder. 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
1. The Committee authorised: the advertisement of and recruitment to a 

temporary contract of up to 12 months of an Assistant Director – 
Development and Economy post within the senior management team, as set 
out in the report. 

2. That authority to decide on the appropriate salary point in the grade Level 6 
£90,866-£111,178 be delegated to the Director of Growth. 

 
12.    POST CREATION - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GROWTH & CORPORATE 

SERVICES: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT DELIVERY  
 
Chief Executive, John Hooton, presented the report which sought approval for the 
creation of a new post of Assistant Director – Development Delivery and to recruit to this 
post, with the existing post of Head of Development Delivery to be deleted. 
 
It was unanimously RESOLVED that: 
1. The Committee approve the creation, advertisement (if necessary) of and 

recruitment to a new post: Assistant Director: Development Delivery. 
2. The Committee approve the grading of the new Assistant Director post to be 

Level 6; 
3. The Committee delegate the decision on what salary point (within the Level 6 

grade) to appoint the candidate to, to the Director of Growth.  
4. That the Committee note the resulting change to Growth Senior management 

team structure as set out in this report.  
 

13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A Member raised a concern about the number of unallocated reports on the work 
programme. The Head of Governance advised that due to the pandemic reports had 
been prioritised to focus on business-critical items, but work was being undertaken to 
bring outstanding reports back to committee as soon as possible.  
 
It was noted that officers would add the Code of Conduct Allegations 2020/21 and the 
Health and Safety Annual Report to the agenda for the February meeting.  
 



 

6 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Committee forward work programme.  
  
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT HE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20.00pm 
 


